

対応機種機能ガイド

Guide to supported models and their functions

Présentation des caméscopes compatibles et de leurs fonctions

支持的机型及其功能指南

取扱説明書 / Operating Instructions / Mode d’emploi / Manual de instrucciones / Istruzioni per l’uso / Bedienungsanleitung / 使用说明书

FOR
HDV / DVCAM / DV

HVR-MRC1

© 2008 Sony Corporation Printed in Japan

		A	B	C	D	E	F
カムコーダーのスタート/ストップボタンによる録画	シンクロモード	○ _{*1}	○	×	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
	フォローモード	○	○	○	－	○ _{*2}	－
カメラの映像を本機のRECスイッチを使って録画		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
本機の再生映像をi.LINK接続したカムコーダー/デッキで録画、液晶画面での表示、モニター出力		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

http://www.sony.co.jp/

この説明書は、古紙70%以上の再生紙と、VOC（揮発性有機化合物）ゼロ植物油型インキを使用しています。

Printed on 70% or more recycled paper using VOC (Volatile Organic Compound)-free vegetable oil based ink.

日本語

本機は以下のモデルに接続して使用することができます。

- A** HVR-Z7J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-Z5J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-S270J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-V1J* (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、DSR-450WS (DVCAM/DV)、DSR-400 (DVCAM/DV)

- B** HVR-Z1J* (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、DSR-250 (DVCAM/DV)

- C** HVR-HD1000J (HDV/DV)、HVR-A1J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HDR-FX7* (HDV/DV)、HDR-FX1* (HDV/DV)、HDR-FX1000* (HDV/DV)、DSR-PD150/PD170 (DVCAM/DV)、DSR-PDX10 (DVCAM/DV)、DCR-VX2000/VX2100* (DV)

- D** HVR-M35J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-M25AJ (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-M15AJ (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-M25J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-M15J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-M10J (HDV/DVCAM/DV)、HVR-1500 (HDV)、HVR-1500A (HDV)、GV-HD700 (HDV/DV)、DSR-50 (DVCAM/DV)、DSR-45/45A (DVCAM/DV)、DSR-25 (DVCAM/DV)、DSR-11(DVCAM/DV)

- E** PMW-EX1 (HDV)、PMW-EX3 (HDV)

- F** PMW-EX30 (HDV/DVCAM)

* テープローディング/アンローディング時には音声が消音されます。

		A	B	C	D	E	F
カムコーダーのスタート/ストップボタンによる録画	シンクロモード	○ _{*1}	○	×	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
	フォローモード	○	○	○	－	○ _{*2}	－
カメラの映像を本機のRECスイッチを使って録画		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
本機の再生映像をi.LINK接続したカムコーダー/デッキで録画、液晶画面での表示、モニター出力		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

*1 カムコーダーにメディアがなくても可
*2 SPモード(25 Mbps)の1080/59.94iおよび1080/50iのみ記録可能です。PMW-EX1は本機と接続して使用する際にバージョンアップが必要な場合があります。バージョンアップ方法についてはソニーホームページや販売店等でご確認ください。

HVR-Z7/S270シリーズは本機（HVR-MRC1）をi.LINKケーブルなしで直接取り付けで使用できます。また、電源もHVR-Z7/S270シリーズのカムコーダー側から供給されます。

（ ）内のフォーマットでの動作を確認しています。

- コンパクトフラッシュは、133x 2GB以上が本機の動作推奨です。（133x未満の速度や2GB未満は保証しません。）
- ただし、上記を満たしていてもすべてのコンパクトフラッシュの動作を保証するものではありませんのでご了承ください。
- 最新の動作確認済みコンパクトフラッシュについてはソニーホームページや販売店等でご確認ください。

その他の一般的なコンパクトフラッシュでは、製品によっては稀にデータが正しく記録されない場合があります。
以下のような方法で事前にテストを行うことをお勧めします。
1) コンパクトフラッシュをメモリーレコーディングユニットでフォーマットします。
2) HDV記録モードで、10秒程度のクリップを20回以上撮影します。
3) お使いのノンリニア編集ソフトウェアにファイルを取り込み、正しく編集できるか確認します。

English

This unit can be connected to and used with the following models.

- A** **HVR-Z7 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-Z5 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-S270 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-V1 series*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WS/450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400/400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **HVR-Z1 series*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250/250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **HVR-HD1000 series** (HDV/DV), **HVR-A1 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7/FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1/FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000/FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150/PD150P/PD170/PD170P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10/PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000/VX2000E/VX2100/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **HVR-M35 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25A series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15A series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M10 series** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700/700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50/50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45/45A/45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* During tape loading and unloading, audio is muffled.

		A	B	C	D	E	F
Recording an image by pressing the START/STOP button of the camcorder	SYNCHRO mode	○ _{*1}	○	×	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
	FOLLOW mode	○	○	○	－	○ _{*2}	－
Recording an image using the REC switch of this unit		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
Recording this unit’s playback image on a camcorder/deck connected via i.LINK, displaying on an LCD screen, outputting to a monitor		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

*1 Can record without media in the camcorder
*2 Only recordable in 1080/59.94i and 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)) mode. When using this unit with a PMW-EX1 connected, you may need to upgrade the PMW-EX1. For details on upgrading, check the Sony website or contact your dealer.

HVR-Z7/S270 series can be connected to this unit (HVR-MRC1) directly without using an i.LINK cable. Power is also supplied from the HVR-Z7/S270 series camcorders.

Check the operation of the formats shown in parentheses.

- A CompactFlash 133x 2 GB or higher is recommended for use with this unit. (A speed of less than 133x is not guaranteed; space less than 2 GB is not guaranteed.) Operations with all CompactFlash cards are not guaranteed even though the conditions above are met.
- For details of the latest checked CompactFlash cards, check the Sony website or contact your dealer.

Data may in rare cases be incorrectly recorded with some other ordinary CompactFlash cards.
We recommend that you test your CompactFlash beforehand, as follows.
1) Format the CompactFlash with the Memory Recording Unit.
2) Record at least 20 clips of about 10 seconds each in HDV recording mode.
3) Load the files in your non-linear editing software and confirm whether the editing is proceeded correctly or not.

Français

Cet appareil peut être raccordé à et utilisé avec n’importe lequel des modèles suivants.

- A** **Série HVR-Z7** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-Z5** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-S270** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-V1*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WS/450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400/400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **Série HVR-Z1*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250/250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **Série HVR-HD1000** (HDV/DV), **Série HVR-A1** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7/FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1/FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000/FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150/PD150P/PD170/PD170P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10/PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000/VX2000E/VX2100/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **Série HVR-M35** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-M25A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-M15A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-M25** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-M15** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Série HVR-M10** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700/700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50/50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45/45A/45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* Pendant l’insertion et le retrait de la cassette, le son est assourdi.

		A	B	C	D	E	F
Enregistrement d’une image par simple pression sur la touche START/STOP du caméscope	Mode SYNCHRO	○ _{*1}	○	×	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
	Mode FOLLOW	○	○	○	－	○ _{*2}	－
Enregistrement d’une image à l’aide du commutateur REC de cet appareil		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	－	○ _{*1+2}	－
Enregistrement de l’image lue par cet appareil sur un caméscope/une platine raccordé par une liaison i.LINK, affichage sur un écran LCD, sortie sur un moniteur.		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

*1 Enregistrement sans support dans le caméscope possible
*2 Enregistable seulement dans le mode 1080/59.94i et 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)). Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil avec un PMW-EX1 raccordé, vous devrez éventuellement mettre à jour le PMW-EX1. Pour le détail sur la mise à jour, consultez le site Sony ou contactez votre revendeur.

Les modèles de la série HVR-Z7/S270 peuvent être raccordés à cet appareil (HVR-MRC1) directement grâce à un câble i.LINK. L’alimentation est également fournie par les caméscopes de la série HVR-Z7/S270.

Vérifiez le fonctionnement des formats indiqués entre parenthèses.

- Un support CompactFlash de 133x 2 Go ou plus est recommandé pour cet appareil. (Une vitesse inférieure à 133x n’est pas garantie ; un espace de moins de 2 Go n’est pas garanti.) Le fonctionnement n’est pas garanti avec toutes les cartes CompactFlash même si les conditions énoncées précédemment sont remplies.
- Pour le détail sur les toutes dernières cartes CompactFlash testées, consultez le site Sony ou contactez votre revendeur.

Dans de très rares cas, les données peuvent mal s’enregistrer sur certaines cartes CompactFlash ordinaires.
Il est conseillé de tester au préalable la carte CompactFlash utilisée de la façon suivante.
1) Formatez le support CompactFlash avec l’enregistreur à mémoire.
2) Enregistrez au moins 20 clips d’environ 10 secondes chacun en mode d’enregistrement HDV.
3) Chargez les fichiers dans votre logiciel d’édition non linéaire et vérifiez que l’édition est effectuée correctement.

Español

Esta unidad se puede conectar y utilizar con los siguientes modelos.

- A** **Serie HVR-Z7** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-Z5** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-S270** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-V1E*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **Serie HVR-Z1E*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **Serie HVR-HD1000** (HDV/DV), **Serie HVR-A1E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150P/PD170P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000E/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **Serie HVR-M35** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M25A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M15A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M25E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M15E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M10E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700/700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* Durante la carga y descarga de una cinta, el audio se amortiguará.

		A	B	C	D	E	F
Grabación de una imagen mediante el botón START/STOP de la videocámara	Modo SYNCHRO (Modo de sincronización)	○ _{*1}	○	×	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
	Modo FOLLOW (Modo de seguimiento)	○	○	○	–	○ _{*2}	–
Grabación de una imagen mediante el interruptor REC de esta unidad		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
Grabación de la imagen de reproducción de esta unidad en una videocámara /platina conectada a través de i.LINK, visualización en una pantalla LCD, salida a un monitor		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

- *1 Puede grabar sin medio en la videocámara
- *2 Grabable solamente en el modo 1080/59,94i y 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)). Cuando utilice esta unidad con una PMW-EX1 conectada, es posible que necesite actualizar la PMW-EX1. Con respecto a los detalles sobre la actualización, consulte el sitio Web de Sony o póngase en contacto con su proveedor.

Es posible conectar las series *HVR-Z7/S270* a esta unidad (HVR-MRC1) directamente sin necesidad de utilizar un cable i.LINK. Las videocámaras de las series *HVR-Z7/S270* también suministran alimentación.

Compruebe el funcionamiento de los formatos que se indican entre paréntesis.

- Se recomienda el uso de una tarjeta CompactFlash con 133x 2 GB o superior para esta unidad. (No se garantiza el funcionamiento a una velocidad inferior a 133x ni tampoco con un espacio inferior a 2 GB) No se garantiza el funcionamiento con todas las tarjetas CompactFlash aunque se cumplan las condiciones que se detallan anteriormente.
- Con respecto a los detalles sobre las últimas tarjetas CompactFlash, consulte el sitio Web de Sony o póngase en contacto con su proveedor.

En casos raros, los datos pueden grabarse incorrectamente con otras tarjetas CompactFlash normales.

Le recomendamos que pruebe antes su CompactFlash, de la forma siguiente
1) Formatee la tarjeta CompactFlash con la Unidad de grabación de memoria.
2) Grabe por lo menos 20 secuencias de unos 10 segundos cada una en el modo de grabación HDV.
3) Cargue los archivos en el sistema de edición digital no lineal y compruebe si la edición se lleva a cabo correctamente o no.

Italiano

La presente unità può essere collegata e utilizzata con i modelli elencati di seguito.

- A** **Serie HVR-Z7** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-Z5** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-S270** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-V1E*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **Serie HVR-Z1E*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **Serie HVR-HD1000** (HDV/DV), **Serie HVR-A1E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150P/PD170P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000E/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **Serie HVR-M35** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M25A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M15A** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M25E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M15E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **Serie HVR-M10E** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700/700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* Durante il caricamento e lo scaricamento l’audio è abbassato.

		A	B	C	D	E	F
Registrazione di un’immagine mediante la pressione del tasto START/STOP della videocamera	Modo SYNCHRO	○ _{*1}	○	×	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
	Modo FOLLOW	○	○	○	–	○ _{*2}	–
Registrazione di un’immagine mediante l’interruttore REC della presente unità		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
Registrazione dell’immagine di riproduzione della presente unità su una videocamera/ piastra di registrazione collegati mediante i.LINK, visualizzazione su uno schermo LCD, trasmissione su un monitor		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

- *1 È possibile eseguire registrazioni senza supporto nella videocamera
- *2 Registrabile solo in modo 1080/59,94i e 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)). Se si utilizza la presente unità collegata a un PMW-EX1, potrebbe essere necessario aggiornare il PMW-EX1. Per informazioni sull’aggiornamento, visitare il sito Web di Sony oppure rivolgersi al rivenditore locale.

A questo apparecchio (HVR-MRC1) è possibile collegare le serie *HVR-Z7/S270* direttamente, senza utilizzare il cavo i.LINK. L’alimentazione viene inoltre fornita mediante le videocamere serie *HVR-Z7/S270*.

Verificare il funzionamento dei formati indicati tra parentesi.

- Con la presente unità si consiglia di utilizzare una scheda CompactFlash con capacità pari a 2 GB (133x) o superiore. Non è garantito il funzionamento con schede. (non sono garantite velocità inferiori a 133x né uno spazio inferiore a 2 GB.) Non è garantito il funzionamento con tutte le schede CompactFlash, anche se sono rispettate le condizioni di cui sopra.
- Per informazioni sulle ultime schede CompactFlash verificate, visitare il sito Web di Sony oppure rivolgersi al rivenditore locale.

In rari casi l’uso di schede CompactFlash comuni potrebbe impedire la corretta registrazione dei dati.

Prima di usarle si raccomanda pertanto di provarle.

- Formattare la scheda CompactFlash mediante l’unità di registrazione in memoria.
- Registrare almeno 20 clip di 10 secondi ciascuna in modalità di registrazione HDV.
- Caricare i file nel software di montaggio non lineare in uso e verificare se le operazioni di montaggio vengono eseguite correttamente o meno.

Deutsch

Dieses Gerät kann an folgende Modelle angeschlossen und zusammen mit diesen verwendet werden.

- A** **HVR-Z7-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-Z5-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-S270-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-V1E-Serie*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **HVR-Z1E-Serie*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **HVR-HD1000-Serie** (HDV/DV), **HVR-A1E-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150P/PD170P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000E/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **HVR-M35-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25A-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15A-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25E-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15E-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M10E-Serie** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700/700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* Beim Einlegen und Entnehmen von Bändern ist der Ton gedämpft.

		A	B	C	D	E	F
Aufnehmen eines Bildes durch Drücken der Taste START/STOP am Camcorder	SYNCHRO-Modus	○ _{*1}	○	×	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
	FOLLOW-Modus	○	○	○	–	○ _{*2}	–
Aufnehmen eines Bildes durch Betätigen des Schalters REC an diesem Gerät		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
Aufnehmen des Wiedergabebildes dieses Geräts auf einem über i.LINK angeschlossenen Camcorder/Deck, Anzeige auf einem LCD-Schirm, Ausgabe zu einem Monitor		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

- *1 Kann ohne Datenträger im Camcorder aufnehmen
- *2 Nur aufnehmbar im Modus 1080/59,94i und 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)). Bei Verwendung dieses Geräts mit einem angeschlossenen PMW-EX1 kann es erforderlich sein, einen Upgrade am PMW-EX1 auszuführen. Einzelheiten zum Upgrade finden Sie auf der Sony Website oder erfragen sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler.

Dieses Gerät (HVR-MRC1) kann direkt, also ohne i.LINK-Kabel, an Camcorder der Serie *HVR-Z7/S270* angeschlossen werden. Es wird dann von den Camcordern der Serie *HVR-Z7/S270* mit Strom versorgt.

Überprüfen Sie das Vorgehen bei den in Klammern angegebenen Formaten.

- CompactFlash-Speicher mit einer Geschwindigkeit von mindestens 133x und einer Kapazität von mindestens 2 GB werden für dieses Gerät empfohlen. (Bei einer Geschwindigkeit von weniger als 133x sowie bei einer Kapazität von weniger als 2 GB wird die Funktionsfähigkeit nicht garantiert.) Auch wenn die Bedingungen oben erfüllt sind, kann die Funktionsfähigkeit nicht mit allen CompactFlash-Karten garantiert werden.
- Einzelheiten über die letzten geprüften CompactFlash-Karten finden Sie auf der Sony Website oder erfragen sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler.

In seltenen Fällen können Daten mit manchen handelsüblichen CompactFlash-Karten falsch aufgenommen werden.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Ihre CompactFlash-Karte vorher wie folgt prüfen.

- Formatieren Sie den CompactFlash-Speicher mit dem Speicherrecorder.
- Zeichnen Sie mindestens 20 Clips mit jeweils ca. 10 Sekunden Länge im HDV-Aufnahmemodus auf.
- Laden Sie die Dateien in Ihre nicht lineare Schnittsoftware und überprüfen Sie, ob diese korrekt bearbeitet werden können.

中文

本机可以与下列机型进行连接并搭配使用。

- A** **HVR-Z7C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-Z5C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-S270C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-V1C*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-450WSP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-400P** (DVCAM/DV)

- B** **HVR-Z1C*** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **DSR-250P** (DVCAM/DV)

- C** **HVR-HD1000C** (HDV/DV), **HVR-A1C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HDR-FX7E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1E*** (HDV/DV), **HDR-FX1000E*** (HDV/DV), **DSR-PD150P/PD190P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-PDX10P** (DVCAM/DV), **DCR-VX2000E/VX2100E*** (DV)

- D** **HVR-M35C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25AC** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15AC** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M25C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M15C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-M10C** (HDV/DVCAM/DV), **HVR-1500** (HDV), **HVR-1500A** (HDV), **GV-HD700E** (HDV/DV), **DSR-50P** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-45P/45AP** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-25** (DVCAM/DV), **DSR-11** (DVCAM/DV)

- E** **PMW-EX1** (HDV), **PMW-EX3** (HDV)

- F** **PMW-EX30** (HDV/DVCAM)

* 装入和取出磁带的过程中，会进行消音处理。

		A	B	C	D	E	F
通过按摄像机上的 START/STOP按钮来录制影像	SYNCHRO模式	○ _{*1}	○	×	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
	FOLLOW模式	○	○	○	–	○ _{*2}	–
用本机的REC开关录制影像		○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	○ _{*1}	–	○ _{*1+2}	–
将本机的播放影像录制到通过i.LINK实现连接的摄像机/编辑机上，在LCD屏幕上显示，输出至监视器		○	○	○	○	○ _{*2}	○ _{*2}

- *1 可在摄像机中无记录媒体的情况下录制
- *2 只能在 1080/59.94i 和 1080/50i (SP (25 Mb/s)) 模式下录制。在连接 PMW-EX1 的情况下使用本机时，可能需要升级 PMW-EX1。有关升级的详细信息，请参阅 Sony 网站或与经销商联系。

不使用 i.LINK 电缆便可直接将 HVR-Z7/S270 系列连接至本机(HVR-MRC1)。HVR-Z7/S270 系列摄像机也附带电源。

请查看括号内所示格式的操作。

- 推荐本装置使用 133x 2 GB 或更高规格的 CompactFlash。（对于速度低于 133x 以及容量低于 2 GB 的情况，不保证能够正常工作。）即使符合上述条件，也不能保证能与所有的 CompactFlash 卡一同运行。
- 有关经确认的最新 CompactFlash 卡的详细信息，请参阅 Sony 网站或与经销商联系。

- 有些劣质 CompactFlash 卡在极少数情况下可能会出现数据记录错误。建议您事先按如下所述对 CompactFlash 进行测试。
 - 使用内存记录装置格式化 CompactFlash。
 - 在 HDV 记录模式下至少记录 20 个剪辑，每个剪辑记录约 10 秒。
 - 在非线性编辑软件中载入文件并确认是否可以进行正确编辑。

索尼公司
出版日期：2010 年 6 月